

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EDDY MARTEL (also known as
MARTEL-RODRIGUEZ), MARY ANNE
CAPILLA, JANICE JACKSON-
WILLIAMS, and WHITNEY VAUGHAN
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

HG STAFFING, LLC and MEI-GSR
HOLDINGS LLC d/b/a GRAND SIERRA
RESORT,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Oct 11 2021 07:12 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No. 82161
District Court Case No. CV16-
01264

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Montgomery Y. Paek, Esq. (SBN 10176)
Diana G. Dickinson, Esq. (SBN 13477)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89169.5937
Tel. (702) 862-8800
Fax. (702) 862-8811
Attorneys for Respondents

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III. ROUTING STATEMENT	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
VII. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JACKSON-WILLIAMS’ OVERTIME CLAIM BECAUSE THE CULINARY CBA FALLS WITHIN NRS 608.018(3)(E)’S EXEMPTION BY PROVIDING OTHERWISE FOR OVERTIME	7
1. Both the Culinary Union and GSR Agree the CBA Is Valid and Operable.....	7
2. The CBA Provides Otherwise For Overtime Through An Alternative Overtime Scheme	10
C. JACKSON-WILLIAMS’ NON-OVERTIME CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED AS THE CBA EXCEPTION IN THE MINIMUM WAGE AMENDMENT APPLIES AND NRS 608.016 EITHER DOES NOT APPLY OR MERELY COVERS OVERTIME	16
1. CBA Exception for MWA Applies Because the Culinary CBA Agreed to a Lower Wage than the Minimum Wage	17
2. Any Off the Clock Time Would Be Overtime and Thus Fail Because the Culinary CBA Provides Otherwise for Overtime.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
3. By Its Terms, NRS 608.016 Only Applies to Trials or Break-In Periods and Thus Does Not Apply to Jackson-Williams	20
4. Claim for Final Paycheck Penalties Is Derivative and Therefore Fails Because Jackson-Williams Has No Surviving Wage Claim.....	24
D. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO REPRESENT UNION EMPLOYEES WHERE BOTH JACKSON-WILLIAMS AND MARTEL’S WAGE CLAIMS FAIL AND THE CBA EXCEPTION TO THE MINIMUM WAGE AMENDMENT APPLIES AND THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS UNDER THE CBA.....	26
E. STATUTORY WAGE CLAIMS ARE SUBEJCT TO A TWO-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD.....	31
1. This Court’s En Banc Decision In <i>Perry v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> Mandates The Court Apply The “Most Analogous Statute” In Evaluating A State Wage And Hour Claim With No Express Statute Of Limitations.....	31
2. Appellant’s Argument About the Legislature’s Failure to Include an Express Limitations Period Pre-Supposes A Private Right of Action	34
3. If The Court Were To Deviate From <i>Perry</i> , NRS 11.190(3)(a) Does Not Apply to The Final Paycheck Penalties in NRS 608.020-050	35
F. FINAL PAYCHECK STATUTE NRS 608.040 BEGINS TO ACCRUE ON THE LAST DAY OF EMPLOYMENT.....	37
G. PENALTIES UNDER NRS 608.040 ONLY APPLY TO WAGE VIOLATIONS DURING THE LAST PAY PERIOD	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
H. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED MARTEL’S NRS 608.040 CLAIM BECAUSE MARTEL SUFFERED NO WAGE LOSS DURING HIS LAST PAY PERIOD	46
VIII. CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Bowker</i> , 85 Nev. 115, 450 P.2d 796 (1969).....	49
<i>Agar Corp., Inc. v. Electro Circuits Int'l, LLC</i> , 580 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. 2019).....	39
<i>AllState Ins. Co. v. Fackett</i> , 125 Nev. 132, 206 P.3d 572 (2009).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	34
<i>Campbell v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , Case No. CV 02-0184- KD-C, 2006 WL 8437669, at *2 (S.D. Ala. May 17, 2006).....	40
<i>Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 325 (4th Cir.1999).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	34
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Riley</i> , 116 Nev. 1143, 14 P.3d 22 (2000).....	29
<i>Costello v. Casler</i> , 127 Nev. 436, 254 P.3d 631 (2011).....	42
<i>Descutner v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00371-RCJ-VPC, 2012 WL 5387703 (D. Nev. Nov. 1, 2012)	45, 46
<i>Dezzani v. Kern & Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 134 Nev. 61, 412 P.3d 56 (2018)	7
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 565 N.W.2d 94 (Wis. 1997).....	40

<i>Doolittle v. District Court</i> , 54 Nev. 319 (1932)	43, 44, 45
<i>Franklin v. Little Co. of Mary Hosp.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 161858-U, 2017 WL 4173523 (September 19, 2017)	39
<i>Garcia v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 780 F.3d 1145 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Harris Associates v. Clark Co. Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003)	11
<i>Husebye v. Jaeger</i> , 534 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1995)	15
<i>In Maes v. El Paso Orthopaedic Surgery Grp., P.A.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 694 (Tex. App. 2012)	39
<i>Jacobs v. Mandalay Corp.</i> , 378 F. App’x 685 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Line Const. Ben. Fund v. Allied Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lucas v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 633 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Moag v. State</i> , 31 N.E.2d 629 (Ind. 1941)	15
<i>Montgomery v. Compass Airlines, LLC</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (D. Minn. 2015)	26, 27, 28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Electra-Food Mach., Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Haberman Const. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Neville v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 133 Nev. 777, 406 P.3d 499 (2017)	4, 35

<i>Patterson v. Am. Bosch Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Perry v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 767, 383 P.3d 257 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petersen v. Bruen</i> , 106 Nev. 271, 792 P.2d 18 (1990).....	37
<i>Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. 156, 252 P.3d 668 (2011).....	8
<i>Reed Tool Co. v. Copelin</i> , 610 S.W.2d 736 (Tex. 1980).....	39
<i>Riley v. OPP IX, L.P.</i> , 112 Nev. 826, 919 P.2d 1071 (1996).....	50
<i>Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co., LLC</i> , 125 Nev. 578, 216 P.3d 793 (2009)	8
<i>S. Nev. Homebuilders Ass’n v. Clark County</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005).....	33
<i>Sargent v. HG Staffing, LLC</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (D. Nev. 2016).....	1
<i>Sargent v. HG Staffing, LLC</i> , Case No. 16-80044	1
<i>Sargent v. HG Staffing, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00453-LRH-WGC (D. Nev. July 1, 2014).....	1
<i>Savage v. Third Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 9, 200 P.3d 77 (2009)	10
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 199 P.3d 838 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Sheets</i> , 338 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 1983).....	15

<i>Sterenbuch v. Goss</i> , 266 P.3d 428 (Colo. App. 2011)	40
<i>Torrealba v. Kesmetis</i> , 124 Nev. 95, 178 P.3d 716 (2008).....	10
<i>Turner v. Mandalay Sports Entm't, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 213, 180 P.3d 1172 (2008).....	25, 38
<i>W. Cab Co. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. of State in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 133 Nev. 65, 390 P.3d 662 (2017).....	17
<i>In re Walkup</i> , 122 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App. 2003)	15
<i>Warehousemen's Union Loc. No. 206 v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Wofford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	30
<i>Wuest v. California Healthcare W.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00855-LRH, 2012 WL 4194659 (D. Nev. Sept. 19, 2012)	16
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 159(a)	26
Family and Medical Leave Act	27, 28
FLSA	1
Labor Management Relations Act.....	29
NRS 11.190	34
NRS 11.190(3)(a)	31, 35, 36
NRS 11.190(4)(b)	6, 37
NRS 11.220	31, 32
NRS 40.4639	35

NRS 125B.050.....	35
NRS 217.007	35
NRS 608	35
NRS 608.010	22
NRS 608.016	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.018	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.018(1).....	13
NRS 608.018(1)-(2).....	12
NRS 608.018(1)(b)	13, 14
NRS 608.018(2).....	13
NRS 608.018(3)(e).....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.020	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.020-608.050	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.030	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.040	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.040(1)(a).....	43
NRS 608.050	<i>passim</i>
NRS 608.115	32
NRS 608.0126	14, 15
NRS 608.140	3, 4, 46
NRS 608.250	13, 23, 34
NRS 608.260	32, 34
NRS 608.260(1).....	32

NRS 608.260(a) and (b)	32
NRS Chapter 608	22, 33, 34, 46
Other Authorities	
51 Am.Jur.2d Limitation of Actions § 14 (2011)	39
Attorney General Opinion No. 94-25, 1994 Nev. AG LEXIS 25 at 1 (Dec. 31, 1994)	43, 44
Attorney General Opinion No. 566	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	11
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/otherwise (last visited Oct. 11, 2021)	11
Legislative History of Assembly Bill 127 of the 63rd Session of the Nevada Legislature 1985	21
Legislative History of Senate Bill 3 of the 29th Session of the Nevada Legislature 1919	40
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 16(A)	19
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 16(B)	17
NRAP 17(a)(12).....	2
NRCP 12(b)(5)	7
NRCP 56(e)	49
